

# **City of Grand Island**

## Tuesday, November 12, 2002 Speical Mtg/Council Session

### Item G12

#2002-346 - Approving Purchase of New Truck for Utilities Department - Engineering Division

Summary:

Bid Date: State Bid

Publication Date: State Bid

Fund Number: 520

Bidder: Husker Automotive Group, Inc.

Lincoln,

**State Bid Amount: \$20,911.77** 

State Contract Number: CA-5868A

#### Recommendation:

It is recommended that Council approve the award to Husker Automotive Group, Inc. in the amount of \$20,911.77 pursuant to State Bid and Contract Award No. CA-5868A. There are sufficient funds in the electric fund for this purpose. See attached RESOLUTION.

Staff Contact: Gary Mader; Dale Shotkoski

City of Grand Island City Council

### RESOLUTION 2002-346

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department is scheduled to purchase a truck during the 2002/2003 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, said vehicle can be obtained from the State contract holder; and

WHEREAS, purchasing the vehicle from the State contract holder meets all statutory bidding requirements; and

WHEREAS, the funding for such vehicle is provided in their 2002/2003 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the purchase of one 2003 one-half ton extended cab 4x4 Chevrolet Silverado pickup from the State contract holder, Husker Automotive Group, Inc. of Lincoln, Nebraska, for the amount of \$20,911.77 is hereby accepted and approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on November 12, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk